

No. 13-16732
UNDER SEAL

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

IN RE NATIONAL SECURITY LETTER

UNDER SEAL,
Petitioner-Appellant

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., Attorney General;
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE;
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION,
Respondents-Appellees

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

BRIEF FOR GOOGLE INC., FACEBOOK, INC.,
MICROSOFT CORPORATION, AND YAHOO INC.
AS *AMICI CURIAE* SUPPORTING UNDER SEAL PARTY

Marc J. Zwillinger
ZwillGen PLLC
1900 M. Street, NW, Suite 250
Washington, DC 20036
Telephone: (202) 706-5202

Attorney for *Amicus Curiae*
Yahoo Inc.

Albert Gidari
Eric D. Miller
PERKINS COIE LLP
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 4900
Seattle, WA 98101-3099
Telephone: 206.359.8000

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*
Google Inc., Facebook, Inc., and
Microsoft Corporation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	5
A. The First Amendment fully protects the speech that Section 2709(c) prohibits.....	5
B. Section 2709(c) is an unconstitutional prior restraint.....	15
1. A nondisclosure order in an NSL is a prior restraint.....	16
2. The statute does not satisfy the substantive standards governing prior restraints	18
3. The statute does not provide the procedural safeguards required for prior restraints.....	19
C. Section 2709(c) is an unconstitutional content-based restriction on speech.....	22
1. A nondisclosure order in an NSL imposes a content-based restriction	22
2. The statute does not satisfy strict scrutiny.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alexander v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 544 (1993).....	16
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963).....	18
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969).....	13
<i>Brown v. Entm’t Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011).....	6, 7, 13, 24
<i>Butterworth v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 624 (1990).....	9, 13
<i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455 (1980).....	23
<i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942).....	6, 14
<i>Freedman v. Maryland</i> , 380 U.S. 51 (1965).....	15, 17, 20
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988).....	25
<i>FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas</i> , 493 U.S. 215 (1990).....	20
<i>Goodman v. United States</i> , 108 F.2d 516 (9th Cir. 1939).....	14
<i>Haig v. Agee</i> , 453 U.S. 280 (1981).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>In re Russo</i> , 53 F.R.D. 564 (C.D. Cal. 1971)	11
<i>John Doe, Inc. v. Mukasey</i> , 549 F.3d 861 (2d Cir. 2008)	15, 26
<i>Landmark Commc’ns, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 435 U.S. 829 (1978)	29
<i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr., Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 753, 794 (1994)	23
<i>Miller v. French</i> , 530 U.S. 327 (2000)	26
<i>Mills v. Alabama</i> , 384 U.S. 214 (1966)	28
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963)	25
<i>Near v. Minnesota ex rel. Olson</i> , 283 U.S. 697 (1931)	19
<i>New York Times Co. v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971)	15, 19
<i>Pittsburgh Press Co. v. Pittsburgh Comm’n on Human Relations</i> , 413 U.S. 376 (1973)	18
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	29
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	24, 28
<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>S.E. Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad</i> , 420 U.S. 546 (1975).....	17
<i>Schenck v. United States</i> , 249 U.S. 47 (1919).....	14
<i>Seattle Times Co. v. Rhinehart</i> , 467 U.S. 20 (1984).....	7
<i>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991).....	6
<i>Thomas v. Chicago Park Dist.</i> , 534 U.S. 316 (2002).....	20
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	23
<i>United States v. Aguilar</i> , 515 U.S. 593 (1995).....	8
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2537 (2012).....	6
<i>United States v. Navarro-Vargas</i> , 408 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2005).....	11
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm’t Grp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	24
<i>United States v. Richey</i> , 924 F.2d 857 (9th Cir. 1991).....	8
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	6, 7, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
STATUTES AND RULE	
18 U.S.C. § 2709	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3511	17, 21
Act for the Establishing Forms of Oaths, <i>reprinted in Acts and Laws of His Majesties Colony of Connecticut, in New-England</i> 86, 88 (1702), <i>amended by</i> Act in Alteration of an Act, intituled, An Act for Prescribing and Establishing Forms of Oaths in this Colony, 1776 Conn. Acts & Laws 421.....	12
Act Regulating the Appointment and Services of Grand Jurors, ch. 4, 1784 Mass. Acts 135	13
Act to admit Grand Jurors to give evidence, § 2, 1812 Ga. Acts 89, 90.....	13
Fed. R. Crim. P. 6.....	13, 14, 15
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Peter Baker and Charlie Savage, <i>Obama Seeks Balance in Plan for Spy Programs</i> , N.Y. Times, Jan. 9, 2014	28
4 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1769).....	10
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (9th ed. 2009).....	25
<i>Book of Oaths</i> (H. Twyford ed., 1689)	10
<i>Earl of Shaftesbury’s Case</i> , 8 How. St. Tr. 759 (1681).....	11
